ETAS ID: TM738133

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson Bank		06/23/2021	Chartered Bank: WISCONSIN

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spring (U.S.A.) Corporation		
Street Address:	127 Ambassador Drive, Suite 147		
City:	Naperville		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60540		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77454656	SMARTSTONE
Serial Number:	77454663	SMARTSTONE INDUCTION
Serial Number:	76396053	SPRING USA
Serial Number:	77847149	SPRING WORLDWIDE
Serial Number:	77947800	MAX INDUCTION
Serial Number:	85658990	THE EVOLUTION OF INTELLIGENT DESIGN
Serial Number:	85501416	XCESSORIES
Serial Number:	86258627	INTEGRA
Serial Number:	85501421	XCESSORIES
Serial Number:	86258632	MOTIF
Serial Number:	86258637	SPRING USA MOTIF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900704105

Fax Number: 6123713207

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123716225

Email: englishj@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Jodi A. DeSchane

Address Line 1: 2000 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-2119

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0959

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jodi A. DeSchane				
SIGNATURE:	/Jodi DeSchane-JJE/				
DATE SIGNED: 06/30/2022					
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Spring U.S.A. Corporation#page1.tif					
source=Spring U.S.A. Corporation#page2.tif					
source=Spring U.S.A. Corporation#page3.tif					
source=Spring U.S.A. Corporation#page4.tif					
source=Spring U.S.A. Corporation#page5.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0960

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release"), dated this 23rd day of June, 2022, is by JOHNSON BANK, whose principal address is 535 East Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, as administrative agent for itself and certain financial institutions ("Assignee").

- A. WHEREAS, SPRING (U.S.A.) CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), granted Assignee a security interest in the patents ("<u>Patents</u>"), trademarks and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and the copyrights ("<u>Copyrights</u>") all listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto pursuant to a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights dated July 3, 2017 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");
- B. WHEREAS the Assignee recorded its interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on July 7, 2017 in Reel 042928 Frame 0014; and
- C. WHEREAS Grantor requests that the Assignee release any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and the Assignee agrees to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Assignee agrees as follows:

- 1) The Assignee does hereby terminate and release the Security Agreement and its security interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights and all rights therein of any type or description.
- 2) The Assignee hereby authorizes Grantor (or its authorized representative) to file copies of this Release with the USPTO, and any other document with any other filing office necessary to memorialize this Release and to extinguish the Assignee's rights and interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights.
- 3) This Release is governed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws.
- 4) This Release shall be binding upon the Assignee and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0961 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release to be executed, by an authorized agent, as of the date set forth above.

JOHNSON BANK

Name: Steeben Kalmer

Title: Senior Vice President

[Release of Confirmatory Grant]

Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

Patents

Coun	Status	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	Granted	Reconfigurable Induction Cooktops	12/901,106	October 8, 2010	9,402,284	July 26, 2016
US	Granted	Hinged Cover	29/405,273	October 31, 2011	D658,934	May 8, 2012
US	Granted	Heating and Cooling Unit with Semiconductor Device and Heat Pipe	13/495,643	June 13, 2012	8,850,829	October 7, 2014
US	Granted	Heating and Cooling Unit with Semiconductor Device and Heat Pipe	14/471,949	August 28, 2014	9,416,995	August 16, 2016
US	Application Filed	Food Server	29/571,262	July 15, 2016		
US	Application Filed	Heating and Cooling Unit with Canopy Light	15/211,841	July 15, 2016		
US	Application Filed	Food Server	29/571,267	July 15, 2016		
US	Abandoned	Hinged pot cover	10/618,870	July 14, 2003		
US	Abandoned	Heating and Cooling Unit with Semiconductor Device and Heat Pipe	13/347,229	January 10, 2012		
US	Application Filed	Induction Range	62/508,598	May 19, 2017		

Trademarks

A-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0963

Trademark	Trademark	Country	Application	Filing	Registration	Registration
Status	Name	¥	Number	Date	Number	Date
Registered; Notice of Acceptance Under Section 8 received 3/29/15	SMARTSTONE	US	77/454656	April 22, 2008	3600549	March 31, 2009
Registered; Notice of Acceptance of Renewal received 12/4/15	SMARTSTONE INDUCTION	US	77/454663	April 22, 2008	3652811	July 7, 2009
Registered; Notice of Acceptance of Renewal received 6/28/14	SPRING USA	US	76/396053	April 16, 2002	2882361	September 7, 2004
Registered	SPRING WORLDWIDE	US	77/847149	October 12, 2009	4158185	June 12, 2012
Registered; Notice of Acceptance of Section 8 & 15 received 9/23/16	MAX INDUCTION	US	77/947800	March 1, 2010	3909267	January 18, 2011
Registered	THE EVOLUTION OF INTELLIGENT DESIGN	US	85/658990	June 22, 2012	4433438	November 12, 2013
Registered	XCESSORIES	US	85/501416	December 21, 2011	4235279	October 30, 2012
Published; Extension of time to file Statement of Use approved 1/19/17	INTEGRA	US	86/258627	April 22, 2014		
Registered	XESSORIES (STYLIZED)	us ries	85/501421	December 21, 2011	4235280	October 30, 2012

Trademark Status	Trademark Name	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Registered	MOTIF	US	86/258632	April 22, 2014	4652243	December 9, 2014
Registered	SPRING USA MOTIF Logo	US	86/258637	April 22, 2014	4655767	December 16, 2014
	motil					

Copyrights

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007766 FRAME: 0965